•  Required to prefund currency and coin shipments.

 •  Unable to declare or pay corporate dividends, assume additional debt, issue trust preferred dividends, or redeem holding company stock.

 •  Required to pledge collateral totaling $8,700 after applicable haircuts for payment system risk purposes.

18

DG Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in thousands)

13. Going Concern

With the regulatory restrictions and ratings described in Note 12 and the recurring losses incurred by the Company in recent years, there is substantial
doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. In response, management has developed a detailed capital plan which has been
submitted and approved by the regulators, the cornerstone of which is the agreement and plan of merger to be acquired by BankFinancial Corporation,
pending regulatory approval as described in Note 1.

19

Exhibit 99.3

BANKFINANCIAL CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

Pro forma December 31, 2010
(In thousands)

BankFinancial
Corporation

DG Bancorp,
Inc.

Purchase
Adjustments  Notes

Combined
Pro forma

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 220,810   $ 45,558   $ (3,270)   (1)   $ 263,098
Securities, at fair value   120,747   20,034   102   (2)   140,883
Loans held-for-sale   2,716   —   —   2,716
Loans receivable, net of allowance for loan losses   1,050,766   134,947   (7,144)   (3)   1,178,569
Other real estate owned and other real estate owned in process   14,622   13,233   (3,151)   (4)   24,704
Stock in Federal Home Loan Bank and Federal Reserve Bank at cost   15,598   903   —   16,501
Premises and equipment, net   32,495   1,758   4,554   (5)   38,807
Other intangible assets, net   25,266   —   2,661   (6)   27,927
Other assets   47,635   2,495   2,681   (7)   52,811

Total assets   $ 1,530,655   $ 218,928   $ (3,567)   $1,746,016

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Deposits   1,235,377   212,610   349   (8)   1,448,336
Borrowings   23,749   —   —   23,749
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities   18,244   846   —   19,090
Stockholders’ equity   253,285   5,472   (3,916)   (15)   254,841

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 1,530,655   $ 218,928   $ (3,567)   $1,746,016

BANKFINANCIAL CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Pro forma for the Year Ended December 31, 2010
(In thousands, except per share data)

BankFinancial
Corporation

DG Bancorp,
Inc.

Purchase
Adjustments  Notes

Combined
Pro forma

Interest and dividend income
Loans   $ 60,926   $ 9,119   $ 2,346   (9)   $ 72,391
Securities   3,488   402   —   3,890
Other   522   122   (12)   (10)   632

Total interest income   64,936   9,643   2,334   76,913

Interest expense
Deposits   12,333   1,913   232   (11)   14,478
Borrowings   853   90   —   943

Total interest expense   13,186   2,003   232   15,421

Net interest income   51,750   7,640   2,102   61,492

Provision for loan losses   12,083   10,987   —   23,070

Net interest income after provision for loan losses   39,667   (3,347)   2,102   38,422

Noninterest income
Deposit service charges and fees   3,020   316   —   3,336
Other fee income   1,868   —   —   1,868
Other   2,240   1,316   —   3,556

Total noninterest expense   7,128   1,632   —   8,760

Noninterest expense
Compensation and benefits   26,339   4,106   —   30,445
Office occupancy and equipment   6,380   911   240   (12)   7,531
Advertising and public relations   1,277   —   —   1,277
Information technology   3,733   419   —   4,152
Supplies, telephone, and postage   1,596   —   —   1,596
Amortization of intangibles   1,595   —   380   (13)   1,975
Nonperforming asset management   3,342   —   —   3,342
Operations of other real estate owned   3,972   (55)   —   3,917
FDIC insurance premiums   2,126   760   —   2,886
Other   3,489   2,812   —   6,301

Total noninterest expense   53,849   8,953   620   63,422

Income (loss) before income taxes   (7,054)   (10,668)   1,482   (16,240)

Income tax expense (benefit)   (2,747)   1,401   (58)   (14)   (1,404)

Net Income (loss)   $ (4,307)  $ (12,069)  $ 1,540   $(14,836)

Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share   $ (0.22)  $ (137.15)  $ 0.08   (16)   $ (0.75)
`

BANKFINANCIAL CORPORATION
NOTES to PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the year ended December 31, 2010

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

BankFinancial Corporation (the “Company”) completed its acquisition of DG Bancorp, Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Downers Grove National
Bank on March 18, 2011. The acquisition was consummated through the merger of Kendachs Corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, into DG
Bancorp, Inc., and the merger of Downers Grove National Bank into the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiary, BankFinancial, F.S.B., in accordance with an